These unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements should be read in conjunction with the historical consolidated financial
statements and accompanying notes included in the Company’s unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements as of and for the six
months ended June 30, 2021 as included in the Form 10-Q filed on August 5, 2021, and with the audited consolidated financial statements of the
Company as of and for the year ended December 31, 2020, contained in the Form 10-K filed on February 25, 2021, as well as with both the historical
audited consolidated financial statements of Drum as of and for the year ended December 31, 2020 and the unaudited interim condensed consolidated
financial statements of Drum as of and for the six months ended June 30, 2021, which are attached as exhibits to the same Form 8-K/A to which these
unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements are attached.

SOUTHWEST GAS HOLDINGS, INC.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheets

As of June 30, 2021
(In thousands)

Southwest Gas
Holdings, Inc.

Historical
Drum Parent, Inc.

Historical

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS
Utility Plant:

Gas plant   $ 8,664,624  $ —   $ —   $ 8,664,624
Less: accumulated depreciation   (2,481,016)   —   —   (2,481,016)
Construction work in process   151,358   —   —   151,358

Net utility plant   6,334,966   —   —   6,334,966

Other property and investments   860,701   158,944(1)   296,624(A)   1,315,317
   (2,424)(B)
   1,472(E)

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents   47,565   464   104,279(H)   123,246

   (29,062)(K)
Accounts receivable, net of allowances   512,385   136,949(2)   (27,715)(I)   621,619
Accrued utility revenue   38,500   —   —   38,500
Income taxes receivable, net   23,839   307   342(I)   24,488
Deferred purchased gas costs   235,104   —   —   235,104
Prepaid and other current assets   149,402   5,503   (256)(I)   154,649

Total current assets   1,006,795   143,223   47,588   1,197,606

Noncurrent assets:
Goodwill   348,173   76,015   370,779(C)   794,967
Deferred income taxes   345   —   —   345
Deferred charges and other assets   488,042   68   5,197(F)   493,239

   (68)(I)

Total noncurrent assets   836,560   76,083   375,908   1,288,551

Total assets   $ 9,039,022  $ 378,250  $ 719,168  $10,136,440

CAPITALIZATION AND LIABILITIES
Capitalization:
Common stock   $ 60,718  $ 172  $ (172)(D)  $ 60,718
Additional paid-in-capital   1,733,572   235,480   (235,480)(D)   1,733,572
Accumulated other comprehensive loss, net   (55,688)   (551)   551(D)   (55,688)
Retained earnings   1,108,279   (67,513)   66,840(D)   1,078,544

   (29,062)(K)

Total equity   2,846,881   167,588   (197,323)   2,817,146
Redeemable noncontrolling interest   200,529   —   —   200,529
Long-term debt, less current maturities   2,478,823   84,033   888,327(F)   3,451,183

Total capitalization   5,526,233   251,621   691,004   6,468,858

Current liabilities:
Current maturities of long-term debt   319,417   16,313   (35,520)(F)   300,210
Short-term debt   318,000   14,561(3)   —   332,561
Accounts payable   182,304   53,435   (5,754)(I)   228,465

   (1,520)(G)
Customer deposits   44,088   —   —   44,088
Income taxes payable, net   19,259   —   —   19,259
Accrued general taxes   51,712   —   —   51,712
Accrued interest   19,653   —   —   19,653
Other current liabilities   317,970   18,418   (892)(I)   335,908

   412(E)

Total current Liabilities   1,272,403   102,727   (43,274)   1,331,856

Deferred income taxes and other credits:
Deferred income taxes and investment tax credits, net   694,719   23,902   70,903(J)   789,524
Accumulated removal costs   409,000   —   —   409,000
Other deferred credits and other long-term liabilities   1,136,667   —   1,060(E)   1,137,202

   (525)(I)

Total deferred income taxes and other credits   2,240,386   23,902   71,438   2,335,726

Total capitalization and liabilities   $ 9,039,022  $ 378,250  $ 719,168  $10,136,440

See accompanying notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information

SOUTHWEST GAS HOLDINGS, INC.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statements of Income

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2021
(In thousands, except per share amounts)

   Southwest Gas  Drum Parent,  Transaction
   Holdings, Inc.   Inc.   Accounting   Pro Forma
   Historical   Historical   Adjustments  Combined
Operating revenues:

Gas operating revenues   $ 814,728  $ —   $ —   $ 814,728
Utility infrastructure services revenues   892,600   240,210   —   1,132,810

Total operating revenues   1,707,328   240,210   —   1,947,538
Operating expenses:

Net cost of gas sold   232,517   —   —   232,517
Operations and maintenance   211,523   —   —   211,523
Depreciation and amortization   176,290   8,930   —   199,336

   13,472(4)   —
   220(AA)
   424(BB)

Taxes other than income taxes   40,025   —   —   40,025
Utility infrastructure services expenses   814,254   223,184(5)   —   1,022,385

   (13,472)(4)   —
   (1,581)(CC)

Total operating expenses   1,474,609   232,114   (937)   1,705,786
Operating income   232,719   8,096   937   241,752

Other income and (expenses):
Net interest deductions   (49,903)   (1,817)   (19,955)(DD)   (71,675)
Other income (deductions)   (863)   (1,238)(6)   528(FF)   (1,573)

Total other income and (expenses)   (50,766)   (3,055)   (19,427)   (73,248)

Income before income taxes   181,953   5,041   (18,491)   168,503
Income tax expense   36,634   2,547   (4,547)(HH)   34,634

Net income   145,319   2,494   (13,944)   133,869
Net income attributable to noncontrolling interest   2,907   —   —   2,907

Net income attributable to Southwest Gas Holdings, Inc.   $ 142,412  $ 2,494  $ (13,944)  $ 130,962

Earnings per share:
Basic   $ 2.45   $ 2.25

Diluted   $ 2.45   $ 2.25

Weighted average shares:
Basic   58,106   58,106
Diluted   58,197   58,197

See accompanying notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information

SOUTHWEST GAS HOLDINGS, INC.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statements of Income

For the Year Ended December 31, 2020
(In thousands, except per share amounts)

Southwest Gas
Holdings, Inc.

Historical
Drum Parent, Inc.

Historical

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Operating revenues:
Gas operating revenues   $ 1,350,585  $ —   $ —   $1,350,585
Utility infrastructure services revenues   1,948,288   440,170   —   2,388,458

Total operating revenues   3,298,873   440,170   —   3,739,043
Operating expenses:

Net cost of gas sold   342,837   —   —   342,837
Operations and maintenance   408,116   —   —   408,116
Depreciation and amortization   332,027   22,906   —   382,603

   26,427(4)   —
   394(AA)
   849(BB)

Taxes other than income taxes   63,460   —   —   63,460
Utility infrastructure services expenses   1,729,429   416,624(5)   —   2,146,953

   (26,427)(4)   —
   (1,735)(CC)
   29,062(EE)

Total operating expenses   2,875,869   439,530   28,570   3,343,969
Operating income   423,004   640   (28,570)   395,074

Other income and (expenses):
Net interest deductions   (111,477)   (8,387)   (30,400)(DD)   (150,264)
Other income (deductions)   (6,789)   (1,011)(6)   432(FF)   (8,041)

   (673)(GG)

Total other income and (expenses)   (118,266)   (9,398)   (30,641)   (158,305)

Income before income taxes   304,738   (8,758)   (59,211)   236,769
Income tax expense   65,753   5,312   (21,814)(HH)   49,251

Net income   238,985   (14,070)   (37,397)   187,518
Net income attributable to noncontrolling interest   6,661   —   —   6,661

Net income attributable to Southwest Gas Holdings, Inc.   $ 232,324  $ (14,070)  $ (37,397)  $ 180,857

Earnings per share:
Basic   $ 4.15   $ 3.23

Diluted   $ 4.14   $ 3.23

Weighted average shares:
Basic   55,998   55,998
Diluted   56,076   56,076

See accompanying notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information

Note 1. Description of the Transaction

On August 27, 2021, Centuri Group, Inc. (“Centuri”), a wholly owned subsidiary of Southwest Gas Holdings, Inc. (the “Company”) completed its
acquisition of Drum Parent, Inc. (“Drum”), a Delaware corporation (the “Acquisition”). As a result of the Acquisition, Drum became an indirect wholly